2.1 Upon receipt of (a) a copy of the executed purchase and sale agreement between the City 

and Site property owner, (b) upon proof of the close of escrow or proof that escrow has been 
 initiated, and (c) an invoice from the City, County agrees to pay up to Four Million, Five 
 Hundred Thousand dollars ($4,500,000), within thirty (30) days to the City for the acquisition 
 of the Site. In no event shall the County be obligated to pay more than the Acquisition Funds 
 for the purchase of the Site.  

2.2 County shall provide up to One Million, One Hundred Fifty Thousand dollars ($1,150,000) 
 (i.e. Rehabilitation Funds) toward HEAP eligible capital improvements/renovation costs of the 
 Site. The eligibility of the capital improvement/renovations shall be determined pursuant 
 to HEAP and all other applicable state, federal and local laws and regulations.

[...]

County Continuum of Care (“County CoC”) and submitted an application to receive an award of 
funds from the California State Homeless Emergency Aid Program (“HEAP”).   

C. Total amount of funds apportioned and approved by the County CoC to be used 
by the Owner for HEAP eligible activities is Five Million Six Hundred Fifty Thousand dollars 
($5,650,000) (“Funds”).   

D. The Owner is permitted to use up to Four Million Five Hundred Thousand dollars 
($4,500,000) of the Funds for the acquisition of the Property (“Acquisition Funds”) and is 
permitted to use up to One Million One Hundred Fifty Thousand dollars ($1,150,000) to perform 
necessary and eligible capital improvements/renovations on the Property (“Rehabilitation 
Funds”).   

E. On or about January 7, 2019, County by and through Orange County Community 
Resources executed the State Standard Agreement 18-HEAP-00026 (“State Agreement”)